

19-1150 / 19-1167
Oral Argument Has Not Been Scheduled Yet

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CADILLAC OF NAPERVILLE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Order of National Labor Relations Board

PETITIONER'S FINAL OPENING BRIEF

Michael P. MacHarg (mmacharg@taylorenghish.com)
TAYLOR ENGLISH DUMA LLP
1600 Parkwood Circle, Suite 200
Atlanta, GA 30339
(941) 267-2178

Tae Y. Kim (tkim@freeborn.com)
FREEBORN & PETERS LLP
311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 360-6000
Attorneys for Petitioner
Cadillac of Naperville, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	1
A. Parties and Amici (and Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement).....	1
B. Rulings under Review	1
C. Related Cases	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	8
Section 2(2) of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 152.....	8
Section 7 of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 157	8
Section 8(a) of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 158.....	8
Section 10 of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 160	9
720 ILCS 5/14-2(a)(2)	10
INTRODUCTION	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	17
I. Petitioner’s Operations	17
II. The Union Strikes the NCDC Dealerships	18
III. The Union and NCDC End the Strike	19
IV. Union Representatives Visit CON After the Strike Ends.....	20
V. The Union Attempts to Recruit the Striker Replacements	24
VI. CON Formally Terminates Bisbikis	24
VII. The Recalled Strikers Report to CON	25
VIII. Recalled Strikers Return to Work on September 20	26
IX. CON Sends Union Letter Regarding Access to CON and Employees During Work Hours	27
X. The September 25th Staff Meeting.....	28
XI. The Illegally Recorded October 6th Meeting.....	28

XII.	CON Offers to Recall Higgins.....	28
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
	STANDING	30
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	31
	ARGUMENT	33
I.	The NLRB Erred by Ruling that CON’s Counsel Could Not Retain Witness’ Affidavits Throughout the Hearing	33
II.	The NLRB Erred by Ruling that Laskaris’ Statement that “things would not be the same” Violated the NLRA.....	34
III.	The NLRB Erred by Ruling that Bisbikis was Protected by the NLRA	37
A.	The Cases Relied on by the NLRB Have No Application Here	38
	Kiewit Power Constructors Co.....	38
	Staffing Network Holdings, LLC.....	39
	Corrections Corporation.....	40
	Network Dynamics Cabling.....	42
B.	The NLRB Itself Found that Employees Lost Protection Under the Act for Less Opprobrious Conduct Than Bisbikis’.....	43
C.	This Court’s Rulings Oppose the NLRB’s Ruling That Bisbikis Retained Protection Under the Act	46
D.	The NLRB’s Ruling is Unreasonable and Indefensible.....	47
IV.	The NLRB Erred by Ruling that CON Threatened Towe, Violating the NLRA.....	48
V.	The NLRB Erred by Ruling that CON’s Letter to the Union Unlawfully Changed the Union’s Right to Access CON’s Technicians.....	50
VI.	The NLRB Erred by Ruling that CON’s Statement that it Would Lay Off Employees if There was No Work Available Violated the NLRA	52
VII.	The NLRB Erred by Allowing an Illegally Recorded Conversation into Evidence	53
VIII.	The NLRB Erred by Ruled that CON’s Statements that was Unlawfully Recorded Violated the NLRA When Laskaris stated: (1) that CON Would More Strictly Enforce its Rules; (2) He Did Not Care About Grievances; and (3) He’d Eat Kidneys	56

IX. The NLRB Erred by Ruling that CON Violated the NLRA by
Expressing Doubt on the Longevity of Higgins’s Employment58

CONCLUSION60

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 32, 46, 47, 55
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	31
<i>Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 338 NLRB 20 (2002)	41
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	37, 45
<i>Baker Machinery Co.</i> , 184 NLRB 358 (1970)	49
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 276 NLRB 1323 (1985)	44
<i>CitiSteel USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	16, 30, 49
<i>Colonial Parking</i> , 363 NLRB No. 90, slip op. (2016)	35, 36
<i>Concepts & Designs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 948 (1995)	48, 58, 59
<i>Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 347 NLRB 632 (2006)	37, 40, 41
<i>Electri-Flex Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 713 (1978)	49
<i>F.J. Vollmer Co. v. Magaw</i> , 102 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32

<i>Felix Indus., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Foodtown Supermarkets</i> , 268 NLRB 630 (1984).....	44
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32, 44
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Gen. Motors LLC & Charles Robinson</i> , 368 NLRB No. 68 (Sept. 5, 2019).....	45, 46
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	47
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31, 49
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors, Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 708 (2010).....	37, 38, 39
<i>MECO Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	15, 53, 58
<i>National By-Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>NBCUniversal Media, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 815 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Network Dynamics Cabling</i> , 351 NLRB 1423 (2007).....	38, 42, 43
<i>Orange County Publications</i> , 334 NLRB 350 (2001).....	54

<i>People v. Clark</i> , 2014 IL 115776 (2014)	55
<i>People v. Melango</i> , 2014 IL 114852 (2014)	55
<i>Phoenix Glove Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 680 (1984)	15, 36, 57, 60
<i>Pipe Realty Co. & Stone</i> , 313 NLRB 1289 (1994)	43, 44
<i>Point Park Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	32
<i>S&F Mkt. St. Healthcare LLC v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Staffing Network Holdings, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB 67 (2015)	37, 39, 40
<i>Sutter E. Bay Hosps. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Textile Workers v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965)	53
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Tube Craft</i> , 287 NLRB 491 (1987)	16, 30, 49
<i>United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 192 NLRB 382 (1971)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 121 F.Supp. 274 (D.D.C 1954)	55
<i>Valmet, Inc.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 84, slip op. (2019)	35, 36

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 64 (2003)	15, 29, 33, 34, 41
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 118 (2016)	54
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 321 (1939).....	55
STATUTES	
720 ILCS 5/14-2(a)(2)	54
Section 2(2) of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 152	8, 30
Section 7 of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 157	8
Section 8(a) of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 158	<i>passim</i>
Section 10 of the NLRA, 29 U.S.C. § 160.....	9, 31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	62
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	62
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(A)-(B)	62
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	62
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	1
